ponent. Wheat imports fall by about 140,000 tons saving about $20 million

in foreign exchange.

9. Farm Gate Sugar Price. An increase of 20% with retail price

unchanged produced sharp increase in sugar production, 7%, but substitution

effect results in little income gain to each class. There is a net increase

of 1.155 million tons of cane.

10. Redistribution of Land. The ownership of 10% of the land of the

upper class is transferred to the lower class. This results in a transfer

of rentals and some profits towards the lower groups.

11. Increase Share Ctoppers Portion. If share croppers were to re-

ceive 60% rather than the average 50% of the returns from the land they

farm these would again result in a small transfer from upper to lower income

rural classes.

TABLE 3.3

SENSITIVITY OF ASSORTED VARIABLES TO IN1PUT CHANGES 10-13

10

Redist
10% of

Land
of

Upper
to

Lower
Class

11

Increase
Share-

croppers
Portion

50%
to 60%

I N P U T

12

Remove
Wheat

Subsidy

13

Move
10%

Land
From
Trad.
to

Modern
Ag.

C H A N G E

14

Ban
Urban

-Rural
Migration

15

Pop.
Growth

Rate
Falls

26%

16

High
Growth

Exog.
Industry

3%

17

Low
Growth

Exog.
Industry

3%

18

Growth
As

During
Recent
Past

INCOME/CAP %

URBAN 0-40 1.026 1.026 0.88 1.026 1.006 1.014 4.11 -3.08 -1.02

40-80 1.031 1.031 0.91 1.031 1.010 1.019 4.12 -3.09 1.02

80-100 1.001 1.001 0.67 1.001 0.982 0.990 4.01 -3.01 2.96

RURAL 0-40 0.144 0.125 -0.24 2.671 -0.198 0.322 1.739 -2.09 -0.12

40-80 -0.126 -0.127 -0.44 3.164 -0.522 0.144 1.144 -1.83 -0.14

80-100 -0.130 -0.118 -1.01 2.979 -0.459 0.162 1.181 -1.79 -0.10

PRODUCTION CUiANGE %

WHEAT 1.0 1.0 1.0 11.2 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

WHEAT (BARANI) 1.0 1.0 1.0 11.2 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

RICE 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

RICE (BASMATI) 1.0 1.0 1.0 4.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

SUGAR 1.0 1.0 1.0 9.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

REST OF AGRICULTURE 1.0 1.0 1.0 5.7 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

CONSUMPTION CHANGE 105 T1

WHEAT 2.78 2.73 -0.88 3.64 2.68 2.15 3.20 2.22 2.8
RICE 0.26 0.26 0.22 0.32 0.25 0.20 0.30 0.21 0.26

SUGAR 0.30 0.30 0.12 0.48 0.28 0.24 0.41 0.15 0.30

I

TABLE 3.4

SENSITIVITY OF ASSORTED VARIABLES TO INPUT CHANGES 10-18

I N P U T

10

Redist,
10% of

Land
of

Upper
to

Lower
Class

11

Increase
Share-

croppers
Portion

50%
to 60%

12

Remove
Wheat

Subsidy

13

Move
10%
Land
From
Trad.
To

Modern
Ag.

C H A N G E

14

Ban
Urban

-Rural
Migration

15

Pop.
Growth
Rate
Falls

26%

16

High
Growth

Exog.
Industry

3%

17

Low
Growth

Exog.
Industry

3%

18

Growth
As

During
Recent

Past

CHANGE IN

CAL/CAP/DAY
URBAN 0-40 3.83 3.83 -34.96 3.84 3.76 3.79 15.37 -11.53 -3.81

40-80 2.18 2.18 -35.87 2.18 2.13 2.16 8.73 -6.55 2.16
80-100 2.20 2.20 1.47 2.20 2.16 2.18 8.82 -6.63 6.51

RURAL 0-40 1.12 0.97 -24.70 20.81 -1.54 2.51 13.54 -16.26 0.93
40-80 -0.93 -0.94 -32.50 23.41 -3.86 1.06 8.47 -13.58 -1.01
80-100 -0.60 -0.53 -30.47 13.77 -2.12 0.75 5.46 -8.28 -0.48

WHEAT IMPORTS 106 Tons 1.23 1.23 0.84 0.64 1.22 1.16 1.28 1.11 1.23
F WHEAT COST 10 $ 17.72 17.71 12.08 9.23 17.57 16.75 18.37 16.9 17.8

CHANGE IN
4

RICE STORES 10 Tons -2.02 -2.02 -1.48 2.20 -1.94 -1.17 -2.58 -0.96 -1.71
RICE S(BASMATI) 10 Tons 0.51 0.51 0.51 2.03 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.58 0.58
SUGAR 105 Tons -1.26 -1.26 0.71 14.72 -1.09 -0.60 -0.25 0.80 -0.84
WHEAT SUB. 10 7 Rs 4.01 4.01 - 4.47 2.84 3.05 4.31 3.61 3.97
SUGAR EXCISE 10 Rs 1.62 1.62 0.68 2.61 1.54 1.30 2.22 0.80 1.60

8PR. SAVINGS 108 Rs 2.93 2.94 2.46 4.17 2.28 2.39 4.59 0.75 3.62
INCOME TAX 108 Rs 0.83 0.83 0.72 1.07 0.61 0.67 1.28 0.22 1.00

L~)
-Is

-35-

12. Removal of Wheat Subsidy. Some estimate of the effect of removing

the wheat subsidy may be obtained from the model. Because the model is

not a closed one the income effects are most probably underestimated. All

classes lose income because of the reduction in processing transportation

distribution activity. However, the cumulative effects of expenditure and

price produce a strong negative effect on the caloric intake of all classes

except the urban rich. While the immediate burden of the wheat subsidy

would be removed wheat imports would be reduced by only one-third or 400,000